

No. 11-88

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

—◆—
ASID MOHAMAD, et al.,

Petitioners,

v.

PALESTINIAN AUTHORITY, et al.,

Respondents.

—◆—
**On A Writ Of Certiorari To The
United States Court Of Appeals For
The District Of Columbia Circuit**

—◆—
**BRIEF OF KBR, INC., AS *AMICUS CURIAE*
IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS**

—◆—
DAVID B. RIVKIN, JR.
Counsel of Record
LEE A. CASEY
MARK W. DELAQUIL
ANDREW M. GROSSMAN
BAKER & HOSTETLER LLP
1050 Connecticut Avenue, N.W.
Washington Square, Suite 1100
Washington, D.C. 20036
(202) 861-1500
drivkin@bakerlaw.com

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT.....	3
ARGUMENT.....	4
I. The Plain Text of the TVPA Precludes Collective Entities as Defendants	4
II. The TVPA Reflects Customary Interna- tional Law’s Focus on the Acts of Natural Persons, as Recognized Under the Alien Tort Statute	10
A. The TVPA Codifies Customary Inter- national Law.....	11
B. Customary International Law Pre- cludes Corporate Liability for the Acts Covered by the TVPA	14
C. Congress Did Not Accept the Trade- offs That Deviating from Customary International Law Would Entail.....	24
CONCLUSION.....	26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

CASES

<i>Adhikari v. Dauod & Partners</i> , Case No. 09-cv-1237 (S.D. Tex.)	2
<i>Astoria Fed. Sav. & Loan Assn. v. Solimino</i> , 501 U.S. 104 (1991)	11
<i>Atlantic Cleaners & Dyers, Inc. v. United States</i> , 286 U.S. 427 (1933)	8
<i>Banco Nacional de Cuba v. Sabbatino</i> , 376 U.S. 398 (1964)	17
<i>Bowoto v. Chevron Corp.</i> , 621 F.3d 1116 (9th Cir. 2010)	6
<i>Brown v. Gardner</i> , 513 U.S. 115 (1994)	7, 8
<i>Burlington Northern and Santa Fe Ry. Co. v. White</i> , 548 U.S. 53 (2006)	7
<i>Central Bank of Denver v. First Interstate Bank</i> , 511 U.S. 164 (1994)	5
<i>Clinton v. New York</i> , 524 U.S. 417 (1997)	9, 10
<i>Dole Food Co. v. Patrickson</i> , 538 U.S. 468 (2003)	5
<i>F.D.I.C. v. Meyer</i> , 510 U.S. 471 (1994)	5
<i>Gen. Dynamics Land Sys., Inc. v. Cline</i> , 540 U.S. 581 (2004)	8
<i>Griffin v. Oceanic Contractors, Inc.</i> , 458 U.S. 564 (1982)	9, 10
<i>Hartford Fire Ins. Co. v. California</i> , 509 U.S. 764 (1993)	11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>In re Estate of Marcos Human Rights Litigation</i> , 25 F.3d 1467 (9th Cir. 1994)	2
<i>Isbrandtsen Co. v. Johnson</i> , 343 U.S. 779 (1952)	11
<i>Kadic v. Karadzic</i> , 70 F.3d 232 (1995)	17
<i>Khulumani v. Barclay National Bank Ltd.</i> , 504 F.3d 254 (2d Cir. 2007)	18, 20
<i>Kiobel v. Royal Dutch Petroleum Co.</i> , 621 F.3d 111 (2d Cir. 2010)	2, 15
<i>Lauritzen v. Larsen</i> , 345 U.S. 571 (1953)	12
<i>The Malek Adhel</i> , 43 U.S. 210 (1844)	16
<i>McCulloch v. Sociedad Nacional de Marineros de Honduras</i> , 372 U.S. 10 (1963)	12
<i>Midlantic Nat’l Bank v. New Jersey Dep’t of Env’tl Protection</i> , 474 U.S. 494 (1986)	11
<i>Mohamad v. Rajoub</i> , 634 F.3d 604 (D.C. Cir. 2011)	7
<i>Murray v. The Charming Betsy</i> , 6 U.S. (2 Cranch) 64 (1804)	11
<i>Pinter v. Dahl</i> , 486 U.S. 622 (1988)	5
<i>Ratzlaf v. United States</i> , 510 U.S. 135 (1994)	7
<i>Reno v. Bossier Parish Sch. Bd.</i> , 528 U.S. 320 (2000)	7
<i>Rodriguez v. United States</i> , 480 U.S. 522 (1987)	9
<i>Romero v. International Terminal Operating Co.</i> , 358 U.S. 354 (1959)	12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Samantar v. Yousef</i> , 130 S.Ct. 2278 (2010).....	11
<i>Sosa v. Alvarez-Machain</i> , 542 U.S. 692 (2004).....	2, 15, 16, 17, 22
<i>Tel-Oren v. Libyan Arab Republic</i> , 726 F.2d 774 (D.C. Cir. 1984).....	14, 16, 17, 23
<i>United States v. Klintock</i> , 18 U.S. 144 (1820).....	16
<i>United States v. Ron Pair Enterprises, Inc.</i> , 489 U.S. 235 (1989).....	9, 10

STATUTES AND TREATIES

DOMESTIC

1 U.S.C. § 1	1
18 U.S.C. § 1595	2
18 U.S.C. § 1962	2
22 U.S.C. § 2191	26
28 U.S.C. § 1350	<i>passim</i>
28 U.S.C. § 1350 note § 2.....	<i>passim</i>
28 U.S.C. § 1350 note § 3.....	13
Torture Victim Protection Act, Pub. L. No. 102- 256, 106 Stat. 73 (1992).....	13

FOREIGN AND INTERNATIONAL

Charter of the International Military Tribunal, Aug. 8, 1945, 59 Stat. 1544, 82 U.N.T.S. 279.....	18
--	----

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
Control Council Law No. 9, Providing for the Seizure of Property Owned by I.G. Farbenindustrie and the Control thereof (Nov. 30, 1945)	19
Convention Against Torture and Other Cruel, Inhuman or Degrading Treatment or Punishment, Dec. 10, 1984, S. Treaty Doc. No. 100-20 (1988), 1465 U.N.T.S. 85	13, 21
Convention on Combating Bribery of Foreign Public Officials in International Business Transactions, Dec. 17, 1997, 112 Stat. 3302 (1998), 37 I.L.M. 1	21
Convention on the Prevention and Punishment of the Crime of Genocide, Dec. 9, 1948, 102 Stat. 3045 (1988), 78 U.N.T.S. 277	21
Rome Statute of the International Criminal Court, July 17, 1998, 2187 U.N.T.S. 90	20
United Nations Convention Against Transnational Organized Crime, Nov. 15, 2000, 2237 U.N.T.S. 319	21
 LEGISLATIVE MATERIALS	
H.R. Rep. No. 102-367 (1991), reprinted in 1992 U.S.C.C.A.N. 84	6, 14
S. Rep. No. 102-249 (1991)	6, 14
<i>The Lawsuit Abuse Reduction Act: Hearing Before the Subcomm. on the Const. of the H. Comm. on the Judiciary</i> , 112th Cong. (2011)	24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

Page

<i>The Torture Victim Protection Act: Hearing and Markup before the H. Comm. on Foreign Affairs on H.R. 1417, 100th Cong. (1988)</i>	6
--	---

OTHER AUTHORITIES

<i>American Heritage Dictionary</i> (5th ed. 2011)	5
John B. Bellinger, <i>Will Federal Court’s Kiobel Ruling End Second Wave of Alien Tort Statute Suits?</i> , Wash. Legal Found. (2010)	25
<i>Black’s Law Dictionary</i> (9th ed. 2010)	5
Albin Eser, <i>Individual Criminal Responsibility, in 1 Antonio Cassese et al., The Rome Statute of the International Criminal Court: A Commentary</i> 767 (2002)	20
Brief for the United States as Respondent Supporting Petitioner, <i>Sosa v. Alvarez-Machain</i> , 542 U.S. 692 (2004) (No. 03-339)	26
Julian Ku, <i>The Curious Case of Corporate Liability Under the Alien Tort Statute</i> , 51 Va. J. Int’l L. 353 (2011)	18, 20, 21
<i>L. Oppenheim, International Law: A Treatise</i> (H. Lauterpacht 8th ed. 1955)	16
<i>Oxford English Dictionary</i> (2011)	5
<i>Report of the Committee on International Criminal Court Jurisdiction</i> , U.N. GAOR, 9th Sess., Supp. No. 12, U.N. Doc. A/2645 (1954)	19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Report of the Special Representative of the Secretary-General on the Issue of Human Rights and Transnational Corporations and Other Business Enterprises</i> , 4th Sess., U.N. Doc. A/HRC/4/35 (Feb. 19, 2007)	22
<i>Trials of War Criminals Before the Nuernberg Military Tribunals</i> (1948)	18
U.S. Dep't of Commerce, <i>The U.S. Litigation Environment and Foreign Direct Investment</i> (2008).....	25
<i>Webster's Third New International Dictionary</i> (1971).....	5
<i>Webster's Ninth New Collegiate Dictionary</i> (1983).....	5
